COMMISSION ON COMMUNITY INVESTMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE

RESOLUTION NO. 35-2017 Adopted October 3, 2017

APPOINTING NADIA SESAY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

- WHEREAS, Under Redevelopment Dissolution Law, the Successor Agency has the authority to hire staff and acquire necessary professional administrative services to conduct the work of winding down a former redevelopment agency, Cal. Health & Safety Code § 34177.3 (b); and,
- WHEREAS, San Francisco Ordinance No. 215-12 (Oct. 4, 2012) established the Commission's authority under the auspices of the Redevelopment Dissolution Law, delegated the Board of Supervisors' jurisdiction over redevelopment matters to the Commission, and authorized the Commission to appoint, and set the salary of, an Executive Director who shall be the chief executive of the Successor Agency and who shall have the responsibility for the day-to-day management of all the affairs and activities of the Successor Agency. Ordinance No. 215-12 provides that the Executive Director shall serve at the pleasure of the Commission; and,
- WHEREAS, Successor Agency Resolution No. 34-2017 governing OCII classifications of positions and compensation schedules authorizes the Commission to appoint the Executive Director; and,
- WHEREAS, The Commission has interviewed Nadia Sesay for the Executive Director position, finds her to be highly qualified for the position in light of her experience as the City's Director of Public Finance and OCII's Interim Executive Director, and now seeks to appoint her to a permanent position effective October 3, 2017.
- WHEREAS, Agreement has been reached with Ms. Sesay as to the terms and conditions of her employment; now therefore, be it,
- RESOLVED, That the Successor Agency Commission appoints Nadia Sesay to the position of Executive Director of the Successor Agency, Sequence No. 1, Class No. 500, Salary \$10,348, Step 3, effective October 3, 2017.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Commission at its meeting of October 3, 2017.

Commission Secretary